
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Jane Webb on 01733 452281 as soon as possible.

AB
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 25 APRIL 2017
1.30 PM

Council Chamber - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward 
Councillor

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 21 February 2017 3 - 6

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 17/00011/R4FUL - Former John Mansfield School, Western 
Avenue, Dogsthorpe, Peterborough

7 - 30

5.2 17/00013/R4FUL - Former John Mansfield School Remote 
Playing Field And Former Welland House Site, Poplar Avenue , 
Dogsthorpe , Peterborough

31 - 56

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Public Document Pack



Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 
available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


[...]
17

Members Present: Councillors Harper (Chairman), Serluca (Vice Chairman), Bond, 
Casey, Hiller, Stokes, Iqbal, Sylvester, Clark, and Ash

Officers Present:  Theresa Nicholl, Development Manager
Amanda Nauth, Planning and Highways Lawyer
Vicky Hurrell, Principal Development Management Officer
Julie Smith, Highway Control Team Manager
Jane Webb, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Bull and Councillor Martin.

Councillor Iqbal was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Martin.

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Harper, declared that in relation to agenda item 6 ‘Land to the West of 
Papyrus Road, Werrington, Peterborough’, he worked in a property that was relevant 
to the application.

3.    Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

No Members’ declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillors 
were received.

4.    Minutes of the Meeting Held on 20 December 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2016 were approved as a correct 
record.

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 16/02260/HHFUL – 16 Fairfield Road, Fletton, Peterborough

The Committee was presented with an application for a ground floor extension to the 
rear of the property.  The extension would measure 4m x 6.5m and have a mono-
pitched roof standing at approximately 3.5m in height (2.4m to the eaves).  The 
materials of the proposed extension would match those used in the construction of 
the existing dwelling.

The Principal Development Management Officer provided an overview of the 
application and highlighted a number of key issues within the report and update 
report.

3



The Committee asked no questions of the officer.

The Committee were in agreement that the only reason the application had come to 
Committee was because the agent was an employee of the Council otherwise this 
would have been straightforward and therefore the Committee had no reservations in 
supporting the application.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that planning permission be 
approved, as per officer recommendation.  The motion was unanimous.

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that planning permission is GRANTED subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.

Reasons for the decision:

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal was acceptable 
having been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing 
against relevant policies of the development plan and specifically:

 The proposed extension would not unacceptably harm the character or 
appearance of the host building or street scene, in accordance with Policy 
CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy PP2 of the 
Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012).

 The proposed extension would not unacceptably harm the amenity of 
adjoining neighbours, in accordance with Policy CS16 of the Peterborough 
Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy PP3 of the Peterborough Planning 
Policies DPD (2012). 

5.2 16/02383/HHFUL – 115 Donaldson Drive, Paston, Peterborough

The Committee was presented with an application for a two storey width extension to 
the rear.

The Development Manager provided an overview of the application and highlighted a 
number of key issues within the report.

The Committee asked no questions of the officer.

The Committee were in agreement that the only reason the application had come to 
Committee was because the agent was an employee of the Council otherwise this 
would have been straightforward and therefore the Committee had no reservations in 
supporting the application.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that planning permission be 
approved, as per officer recommendation.  The motion was unanimous.

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that planning permission is GRANTED subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.

Reasons for the decision:

Subject to the imposition of the attached 
[...]
 Order. They are located primarily around the edge of the site.

The site is allocated for residential development in the adopted Site Allocations DPD for up to 140 
units. Planning permission was granted a number of years ago for a residential scheme on the site. 
This permission was never implemented and has how expired.

The site is largely flat and covered with grass scrub. 

The Proposal
This application seek full planning permission for the construction of 87 dwellings, comprising a mix 
of 1, 2, 3 and 4 bedrooms. Access would be from Western Avenue via a new road to be shared 
with the recently approved medical centre site (see 16/00835/R3FUL). There would also be scope 
to link to the John Mansfield Centre albeit that this retains its own separate access from Western 
Avenue.

Of the dwellings proposed 15 would be affordable rented and 22 shared ownership. The remainder 
would be market housing.

9



2

2 Planning History

Reference Proposal Decision Date
08/00914/NDEM Demolition of single and multiple storey 

buildings to the front of the site
Permitted 26/08/2008

07/01738/R4OUT Residential development comprising up to 
150 units, new priority junction on Western 
Avenue adj Acacia Avenue, access road, 
car parking, amenity space and 
landscaping

Permitted 28/01/2011

08/01395/R3FUL New facade to main entrance and cafe, 
general refurbishment

Permitted 24/02/2009

10/01690/R3FUL Construction of new entrance extension, 
alterations to two existing elevations to form 
new windows and external cladding

Permitted 16/02/2011

12/00936/R3FUL Additional car parking area to ongoing 
refurbishment contract

Permitted 18/07/2012

16/00835/R3FUL Proposed new medical centre Permitted 30/06/2016

3 Planning Policy

Decisions must be taken in accordance with the development plan policies below, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.

National Planning Policy Framework (2012)

Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
Paragraph 14 sets out that d
[...]
for development and its development will help meet housing need. It 
will also deliver other social and economic benefits, significantly the provision of affordable housing 
above the policy standard. The provision of life homes and wheelchair housing can be met across 
this site and the remote site. There is no objection in this instance to the loss of playing field given 
the length of time since the site was last used for such and the contributions already made in 
mitigation for the loss. The principle of development is therefore considered to be acceptable in 
accordance with the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework.
 
2. Highway Impacts
The application is supported by a Transport Assessment. The Local Highway Authority has 
advised that the Transport Assessment slightly under estimates the number of vehicle trips which 
would result on the network. That said, the Local Highway Authority has not raised any issues in 
terms of the capacity on the network or any requirement for off site highway works.

The Transport Assessment has commented that upgrades to the existing bus stops on Western 
Avenue should be sought in order to provide shelters. The bus stops will also need to be relocated 
as a result of the new access. The relocation of the bus stops will be secured by condition. The 
cost of the bus stop upgrades has been passed to the applicant to review and a response is 
awaited.

When the redevelopment of the John Mansfield site was initially considered a number of years ago 
it was agreed, in light of concerns raised by ward Councillors and residents of Acacia Avenue, to 
block it off at the Western Avenue junction so that it becomes a cul-de-sac in order to stop rat 
running. This was secured by a condition but the works were not carried out as the permission was 
never implemented. 

When the recent application for the medical centre was considered it was again agreed by the 
Council in its wider role as landowner that it would implement 
[...]

relevant exemptions for affordable housing. The affordable housing provision will be secured 
through a S106 Agreement. As indicated above, the applicant has been advised that the provision 
of bus stop shelters and a financial contribution toward the upgrade of existing play equipment is 
sought. If these provisions are agreed they will be dealt with through the S106 Agreement or via a 
condition.

Fire Hydrants
A request has been received from Cambridgeshire Fire and Recuse asking that adequate provision 
be made for the provision of fire hydrants by way of condition or through a S106 Agreement. Whilst 
this request is noted the provision of fire hydrants is covered by other legislation. It is not, 
therefore, considered necessary to secure their provision as part of this planning application.

6 Conclusions

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having been 
assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of 
the development plan and specifically:

In light of the fact that the Council cannot currently demonstrate a five year land supply under the 
provisions of the NPPF the development of the site for housing could only be resisted if significant 
and demonstrable harm would result which would outweigh the benefit. The site has previously 
been allocated for development and its development will help meet housing need. It will also 
deliver other social and economic benefits, significantly the provision of affordable housing above 
the policy standard. The provision of life homes and wheelchair housing can be met across this site 
and the remote site. There is no objection in this instance to the loss of playing field given the 
length of time since the site was last used for such, the planning history and previous contributions 
already made in mitigation for the loss. The principle of development is therefore considered to be 
acceptable in accordance with the NPPF.
 
The design and layout of the scheme is considered to be acceptable and appropriate for the area. 
There would not be any unacceptable adverse impact upon neighbour amenity and adequate 
provision would be made for the amenity of the new residents subject to a condition in relation to 
noise impacts. The development therefore complies with policy CS16 of the adopted Core Strategy 
and policies PP2, PP3 and PP4 of the adopted Planning Polices DPD.

Adequate parking and access would be provided to meet the needs of the proposal and no undue 
impact would result to the safety of the public highway, in accordance with Policy CS14 of the 
Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policies PP12 and PP13 of the Peterborough 
Planning Policies DPD (2012);

23



16

The proposal would not result in unacceptable impact upon the existing landscaping and new 
landscaping would be secured by condition. Although open space provision is below the policy 
standard this has to be balanced with the need to make efficient of land and provision for play will 
be made either on site or via a S106 contribution. Subject to conditions the ecological impacts of 
the development can also be addressed. The development therefore complies with policies PP14 
and PP16 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012).

Subject to conditions relating to drainage the development is considered to comply with policy 
CS22 of the adopted Core Strategy.

7 Recommendation

The case officer recommends that Planning Permission (Regulation 4) is GRANTED subject to the 
signing of a LEGAL AGREEMENT and the following conditions. It is also requested that authority 
be delegated to officers to make any subsequent final adjustments to the layout or house type 
designs, the wording of the conditions including the introduction of any new conditions as maybe 
relevant and/or the content of the S106 Agreement.

C 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date
[...]
used to be marked out as a playing field. 
There are a number of existing trees around the edge of the site.

The site of the former Welland Road care home is located off Poplar Avenue which lies to the west. 
Poplar Avenue is a narrow single carriageway road with houses. To the south are a couple of 
residential bungalows. To the east is the bottom part of the open space off Belvoir Way whilst to 
the north are more residential properties. The building which used to occupy the site has been 
demolished and the site cleared. There is an existing hedge around the edge of the site and a 
number of trees within the site.

The Proposal
This application seeks full planning permission for the construction of 116 dwellings comprising a 
mix of 1 and 2 bedroom flats and 1, 2, 3 and 4 bedroom houses. 

33



2

87 dwellings would be located on the former John Mansfield playing field site including some flats. 
This site would have 44 affordable units. Access will be from Belvoir Way. 

The former Welland Road care home site would have the remaining 29 units. All of these dwellings 
would be for market housing. The site would be accessed from Poplar Avenue. 

Although the two parts of the site are adjacent the only physical link between them would be a new 
footpath/cycleway.

2 Planning History

Reference Proposal Decision Date
07/01763/R4OUT Residential units comprising up to 132 

residential units with associated access 
road, car parking, amenity space and 
landscaping

Withdrawn 
by Applicant 

08/01/2016

3 Planning Policy

Decisions must be taken in accordance with the development plan policies below, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.

National Planning Policy Framework (2012)

Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
Paragraph 14 sets out that development proposals that accord with the development plan should 
be approved without delay and that where the development plan is absent, silent or relevant 
policies are out of date planning permis
[...]
follows:
* £150,000 towards the upgrade of the Dance Studio on the Western Avenue site (the former 
school site)
* £200,000 towards the enhancement of the Focus Community Centre and sports facilities in 
Dogsthorpe.
 
Given the non-statutory nature of these consultations, the issues referred to above, including the 
provision of additional playing fields at the Thomas Deacon site and the financial contributions 
already made to nearby sports facilities, Sport England concludes that it could not object to this 
application on the loss of former playing field grounds.

As the proposals do not have any impact on any existing sport facilities or playing fields, and do 
not generate significant demand for new indoor or outdoor sports facilities, Sport England has no 
further comments to make. As such the development is considered to comply with policy CS20 of 
the adopted Core Strategy.

Summary
In light of the fact that the Council cannot currently demonstrate a five year land supply under the 
provisions of the NPPF the development of the site for housing could only be resisted if significant 
and demonstrable harm would result which would outweigh the benefit. Part of the site has 
previously been allocated for development and the redevelopment of the site as a whole will help 
meet housing need. It will also deliver other social and economic benefits, significantly the 
provision of affordable housing above the policy standard. The provision of life homes and 
wheelchair housing can be met across this site and the main site. There is no objection in this 
instance to the loss of playing field given the length of time since the site was last used for such, 
the planning history and previous contributions already made in mitigation for the loss. The 

43



12

principle of development is therefore considered to be acceptable in accordance with the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework.
 
2. Highway Impacts
The application is supported by a Transport As
[...]
n light of the fact that the Council cannot currently demonstrate a five year land supply under the 
provisions of the NPPF the development of the site for housing could only be resisted if significant 
and demonstrable harm would result which would outweigh the benefit. Part of the site has 
previously been allocated for development and the development of the site as a whole will help 
meet housing need. It will also deliver other social and economic benefits, significantly the 
provision of affordable housing above the policy standard. There is no objection in this instance to 
the loss of playing field given the length of time since the site was last used for such, the planning 
history and previous contributions already made in mitigation for the loss. The principle of 
development is therefore considered to be acceptable in accordance with the NPPF.

The application will provide affordable housing and life time homes/wheelchair housing in 
accordance with policy CS8 of the adopted Core Strategy.

The development will not result in any unacceptable highway impacts on the surrounding road 
network. The layout of the roads within the site is acceptable and sufficient car parking can be 
provided. The development therefore complies with policies PP12 and PP13 of the adopted 
Planning Policies DPD.

Acceptable relationships can be achieved with the surrounding residential properties and an 
acceptable level of amenity can be provided for the new residents. The concerns received from the 
adjacent flour mill are noted but it is considered that these can be addressed via a condition in 
respect of noise mitigation. The concerns are also not outweighed by the benefits of the scheme 
given the position in terms of the five year land supply. The development is therefore considered to 
comply with policies PP3 and PP4 of the adopted Planning Polices DPD.

The development can achieve an acceptable relationship with existing trees and new landscaping 
can be secured by condition. The ecological impacts of the development are also acceptable 
subject to conditions. Sufficient open space provision can be provided through use of the existing 
are of open space. The development is therefore considered to comply with policies PP14 and 
PP16 of the adopted Planning Polices DPD.

Subject to conditions relating to drainage the development is considered to comply with policy 
CS22 of the adopted Core Strategy.

Subject to conditions relating to contamination the development is considered to comply with policy 
PP20 of the adopted Planning Policies DPD.

7 Recommendation

The case officer recommends that Planning Permission (Regulation 4) is GRANTED subject to the 
signing of a LEGAL AGREEMENT and the following conditions. It is also requested that authority 
be delegated to officers to make any subsequent final adjustments to the layout or house type 
designs, the wording of the conditions including the introduction of any new conditions as maybe 
relevant and/or the content of the S106 Agreement.

49



18

C 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended).

C2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans and details:-

Location Plan CK-715-LOC2

- Site Plan CK-715-P100 Rev D

Master Plan CK-715-P01 Rev C

Plots 13-15 Cycle store and bin store CK-715-P107 Rev C

Plots 107-112 CK-715-P118 Rev A

Plots 85-86/90-91/94-97/101-102/105-106 CK-715-P117 Rev A

Plots 75-76/84/87-89/92/98 CK-715-P116 Rev A

Plots 57-68 CK-715-P115 Rev A

Plots 52-56 CK-715-P114 Rev A

- Plots 42-45/48-49/82-83/113-114 CK-715-P112 Rev B

- Plots 46-47/50-51/79/93/99-100/15-116 CK-715-P113 Rev A

- Plots 34-35/39-41/71-74 CK-715-P111 Rev A

- Plots 28-31 CK-715-P110 Rev B

- Plots 24-27/32-33/36-37/69-70/77-78/80-81/103-104 CK-715-P109 Rev A

- Plot
[...]
4 of the 
adopted Planning Policies DPD.

C26 Visibility Splays shall be provided in accordance with the details shown on the approved 
layout plan prior to the use just of the junction or dwelling to which they relate. They shall 
thereafter be kept free of any obstructions over 600mm in height.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with policy PP12 of the adopted 
Planning Policies DPD.

C27 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (General 
Permitted Development) Order as amended or any subsequent amendments to this :-

a) no extensions or outbuildings shall be erected to plots 63- 68 except those shown on the 
approved layout plan 

b) no extensions above single storey shall be erected to plots 69-72
without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: In the interests of protecting the amenity of the adjacent residents 

56


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 21 February 2017
	5.1 17/00011/R4FUL - Former John Mansfield School, Western Avenue, Dogsthorpe, Peterborough
	5.1 17.00011.R4FUL FINAl

	5.2 17/00013/R4FUL - Former John Mansfield School Remote Playing Field And Former Welland House Site, Poplar Avenue , Dogsthorpe , Peterborough
	Final 17.00013.R4OUT re John Mansfield Remote Site




Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 25 APRIL 2017

Members Present: Councillors Harper (Chairman), Serluca (Vice Chairman), Bull, Casey, 
Hiller, Stokes, Martin, Sylvester, Iqbal and Bond

Officers Present:  Nick Harding, Development Management Manager
Vicky Hurrell, Principal Development Management Officer
Simon Ireland, PCC Highways
Bob Power, Planning and Highways Lawyer
Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Clark.

Councillor Iqbal was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Clark.

2. Declarations of Interest

None were received.

3.    Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

Councillor Ash advised that, with reference to item 5.1 and 5.2, upon legal advice, he 
would be withdrawing from the Committee and making representation as a Ward 
Councillor.

4.    Minutes of the Meeting Held on 21 February 2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2017 were approved as a correct 
record.

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 17/000011//R4FUL – Former John Mansfield School, Western Avenue, 
Dogsthorpe, Peterborough

The Committee was presented with an application seeking full planning permission 
for the construction of 87 dwellings, comprising a mix of 1, 2, 3 and 4 bedrooms. 
Access to the site was to be from Western Avenue via a road to be shared with the 
recently approved medical centre. Of the proposed dwellings 15 were earmarked for 
affordable rent and 22 for shared ownership.

The Principal Development Management Officer provided an overview of the 
application and highlighted a number of key issues within the report and update 
report.

Councillor Ash addressed the Committee and responded to questions from Members. 
In summary the key points highlighted included:

 There was a lot of local interest in the project, some residents preferred to 
keep the open spaces, however there was agreement that the design of the 
project looked good.

 Although the number of social housing exceeded 30% it was disappointing 



that there couldn’t be more within the development.
 It was important that the existing displaced foxes were not threatened if 

moved.
 Assurances that plans seeking the upgrading of existing bus stops on Western 

Avenue to include shelters were followed up and implemented.
 The condition of blocking off Acacia Avenue, preventing a rat run, was of 

concern to local residents and needed to put in place.
 It would be in the best interests of the site to keep the existing play area.
 It was considered that disturbance to residents during construction needed to 

be kept to a minimum.
 There was the possibility of an increase in traffic due to the construction of the 

development, however this was likely to be negligible.

The Committee welcomed the report and proposal and that the layout and design of 
the development was to be commended.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that planning permission be 
approved, as per officer recommendation.  The motion was unanimous.

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that planning permission is GRANTED subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and update report.

Reasons for the decision:

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having 
been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against 
relevant policies of the development plan and specifically:

In light of the fact that the Council cannot currently demonstrate a five year land 
supply under the provisions of the NPPF the development of the site for housing 
could only be resisted if significant and demonstrable harm would result which would 
outweigh the benefit. The site has previously been allocated for development and its 
development will help meet housing need. It will also deliver other social and 
economic benefits, significantly the provision of affordable housing above the policy 
standard. The provision of life homes and wheelchair housing can be met across this 
site and the remote site. There is no objection in this instance to the loss of playing 
field given the length of time since the site was last used for such, the planning history 
and previous contributions already made in mitigation for the loss. The principle of 
development is therefore considered to be acceptable in accordance with the NPPF.
 
The design and layout of the scheme is considered to be acceptable and appropriate 
for the area. There would not be any unacceptable adverse impact upon neighbour 
amenity and adequate provision would be made for the amenity of the new residents 
subject to a condition in relation to noise impacts. The development therefore 
complies with policy CS16 of the adopted Core Strategy and policies PP2, PP3 and 
PP4 of the adopted Planning Polices DPD.

Adequate parking and access would be provided to meet the needs of the proposal 
and no undue impact would result to the safety of the public highway, in accordance 
with Policy CS14 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policies PP12 
and PP13 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012);

The proposal would not result in unacceptable impact upon the existing landscaping 
and new landscaping would be secured by condition. Although open space provision 
is below the policy standard this has to be balanced with the need to make efficient of 
land and provision for play will be made either on site or via a S106 contribution. 
Subject to conditions the ecological impacts of the development can also be 



addressed. The development therefore complies with policies PP14 and PP16 of the 
Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012).

Subject to conditions relating to drainage the development is considered to comply 
with policy CS22 of the adopted Core Strategy.

5.2.  17/00013/R4FUL – Former John Mansfiled School Remote Playing Field and 
Former Welland House Site, Poplar Avenue, Dogsthorpe, Peterborough

The Committee was presented with an application seeking full planning permission 
for the construction of 116 dwellings, comprising a mix of 1 and 2 bedroom flats and 
1, 2, 3 and 4 bedroom houses. 87 dwellings were to be located on the former John 
Mansfield playing field, including some flats. This site was to have 44 affordable units 
and access would be from Belvoir Way.

The former Welland Road care home site would house the remaining 29 units, all of 
which were earmarked for market housing and accessed from Poplar Avenue. The 
only link between the two sites was to be via a new footpath/cycleway.

The Principal Development Management Officer provided an overview of the 
application and highlighted a number of key issues within the report and update 
report.

Councillor Ash addressed the Committee and responded to questions from Members. 
In summary the key points highlighted included:

 There was concern that the traffic flow on Poplar Avenue would increase due 
to the development.

 It was important that Highways took note of concerns regarding the one-way 
system on Poplar Avenue, as there had been a number of complaints about 
people not adhering to the one-way system.

 An upgrade to the adjacent open space play facilities would be welcomed.
 Requests to have a covered bus shelter needed to be looked into once a 

permanent bus stop location had been agreed.
 Residents had complained about the mess and long grass not being attended 

to off Lombardy Drive.

In response to questions from the Committee the Principal Development 
Management Officer confirmed that officers go through all concerns raised by third 
parties when it came to planning applications. Officers noted any concerns, however 
officers did not always agree with suggested conditions or comments. In relation to 
the number of social housing the Committee were informed that 38% of the 
development had been earmarked, of which 26 units were to be for affordable rent.

The Committee welcomed the report and commended the layout of the site and the 
number for units for social housing.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that planning permission be 
approved, as per officer recommendation.  The motion was unanimous.

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that planning permission is GRANTED subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.

Reasons for the decision:



Subject to the imposition of conditions the proposal is acceptable having been 
assessed in lighting of all material considerations, including weighing against relevant 
policies of the development plan and specifically:-

In light of the fact that the Council cannot currently demonstrate a five year land 
supply under the provisions of the NPPF the development of the site for housing 
could only be resisted if significant and demonstrable harm would result which would 
outweigh the benefit. Part of the site has previously been allocated for development 
and the development of the site as a whole will help meet housing need. It will also 
deliver other social and economic benefits, significantly the provision of affordable 
housing above the policy standard. There is no objection in this instance to the loss of 
playing field given the length of time since the site was last used for such, the 
planning history and previous contributions already made in mitigation for the loss. 
The principle of development is therefore considered to be acceptable in accordance 
with the NPPF.

The application will provide affordable housing and life time homes/wheelchair 
housing in accordance with policy CS8 of the adopted Core Strategy.

The development will not result in any unacceptable highway impacts on the 
surrounding road network. The layout of the roads within the site is acceptable and 
sufficient car parking can be provided. The development therefore complies with 
policies PP12 and PP13 of the adopted Planning Policies DPD.

Acceptable relationships can be achieved with the surrounding residential properties 
and an acceptable level of amenity can be provided for the new residents. The 
concerns received from the adjacent flour mill are noted but it is considered that these 
can be addressed via a condition in respect of noise mitigation. The concerns are 
also not outweighed by the benefits of the scheme given the position in terms of the 
five year land supply. The development is therefore considered to comply with 
policies PP3 and PP4 of the adopted Planning Polices DPD.

The development can achieve an acceptable relationship with existing trees and new 
landscaping can be secured by condition. The ecological impacts of the development 
are also acceptable subject to conditions. Sufficient open space provision can be 
provided through use of the existing are of open space. The development is therefore 
considered to comply with policies PP14 and PP16 of the adopted Planning Polices 
DPD.

Subject to conditions relating to drainage the development is considered to comply 
with policy CS22 of the adopted Core Strategy.

Subject to conditions relating to contamination the development is considered to 
comply with policy PP20 of the adopted Planning Policies DPD.
 
NOTE FOR NEXT MEETING:

Members of the Committee were informed that at the next meeting on 16 May 2017 a 
report on shared service arrangements with Fenland District Council would be 
presented.

In addition a training session would be provided on changes to planning policy that 
were to be implemented.

Chairman
1.30pm – 2:19pm




